GCSAA Conference, Show Set For St. Louis

A record number of golf course superintendents,
educators, manufacturers and visitors from all facets of
the green industry are expected to meet in St. Louis
Feb. 17-22, 1980, during the Golf Course Superinten-
dents Association of America's 51st International Turf-
grass Conference and Show, the world's largest forum
for the golf turf industry.

The conference and show will take place in St. Louis’
new Alphonso J. Cervantes Convention and Exhibition
Center, the centerpiece of a recent reconstruction
effort which has made St. Louis one of the nation's most
attractive convention cities.

A total of 66 speakers, including keynote speaker
David T. McLaughlin, president of the Outdoor Power
Equipment Institute and chairman of the board of The
Toro Company, will take part in the conference educa-
tion program. The four-day education program will
include nine sessions relating to the conference theme,
“Conservation. . .Our Key to the Future.”

Running concurrently with the education sessions will
be GCSAA's 51st International Turfgrass Show, the
world's largest exhibition of golf turf products, equip-
ment and accessories. More than 200 firms have
already contracted for exhibit space, and individual
attendance is expected to break the previous record of
6,500 set last year in Atlanta, Ga.

Last year, 225 exhibitors used 4.5 acres of exhibit
space to display $2.5 million worth of equipment, acces-
sories and turf products, and an even larger show is
expected this year.

GCSAA's membership meeting, which sets the course
of the association for the next year, is scheduled for 2
p.m. Wednesday, Feb. 20. New officers will be elected
and members will have a chance to discuss policies
which will guide the association through 1980.

The social highlight of the conference week will be
GCSAA's annual banquet and show in the grand ball-
room of Stouffer's Riverfront Thursday, Feb. 21. The
Purdue Glee Club and a comedian will be featured, and
a dance band will play until after midnight.

Spouses will find plenty to do in St. Louis during the
conference week. Three tours of the city have been
arranged, and a hospitality suite in GCSAA's head-
quarters hotel, Stouffer's Riverfront Towers, will be in
operation all week. Tours will include a shopping spree
in the Plaza Frontenac Mall, a tour of the riverfront and
downtown area and a visit to the site of the 1904
World's Fair, now the home of the St. Louis Art Museum,
the St. Louis Zoo, the McDonnell Planetarium and the
Muny Opera. Seminars, lectures, demonstrations and
other activities will take place in the hospitality suite
throughout the week.

Immediately after the close of conference activities
Friday, Feb. 22, participants in GCSAA's annual post-
conference tour and golf tournament will leave St. Louis
for Guadalajara, Mexico. The tournament is scheduled
for Monday and Tuesday, Feb. 25 and 26, and optional
tours of the area around Guadalajara will offer those
not taking part in the tournament an ample opportunity
to see one of the most picturesque parts of Mexico.

GOLF COURSE SUPERINTENDENT SURVEY - A summary of the Golf Course Super-

intendent survey is published in this newsletter.

A total of 45 super-

intendnents responded which is approximately one-quarter of those

eligible.

Salaries on an average are about 10%Z of the overall budget.

The country clubs and municipals are very similar, but the privately

owned fee courses had lower budgets and lower salaries.
fits vary so no conclusion can be reached on them.

Fringe bene-
The average time

as a superintendent is the same for country clubs and municipals, but

drops appreciably for the privately owned clubs.

Whether the crew was

union did not influence superintendent salaries, but it contributed in

most cases to better fringe benefits.

Neither the number of holes,

number of rounds of golf, the length of time a superintendent was at a

course, and or his responsibilities were a key to superintendent salaries.

One conclusion which can be reached from this survey is that each super-
intendent must be capable of not only doing a good job of maintenance,

but also be capable of promoting himself as well.

The supply and demand

for qualified superintendents also contributes to higher salaries and

better benefits.

It is our opinion that even though the response from

superintendents was not as great as we had hoped for the survey is

representative of the area.




GOLF COURSE SUPERINTENDENT ASSOCIATION OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
Golf Course Superintendent Survey - July 1979

TYPE OF CLUB

NO. OF HOLES
ROUNDS OF GOLF
GCSANC CLASS

NO YEARS AS SUPT.

NO YEARS AT PRESENT CLUB

RESPONSIBLE TO

MEMBER GCSAA
CERTIFIED BY GCSAA
EDUCATION

GOLF COURSE MAINT.
GOLF CART MAINT.
GOLF CART PURCHASE

SWIMMING POOL MAINT.

TENNIS COURT MAINT.
BUILDING MAINT.
MAINTENANCE BUDGET

EQUIPMENT BUDGET

BUDGET PREPARED BY
CREW UNION

SUPERINTENDENT SALARY

RETIREMENT

HOME FURNISHED

PICKUP FURNISHED

HOSPITALIZATION
FAMILY

Country Club (21)
1-9 18-18 1-27 1-36
Average 37700 High 80000
14-A 5-B 2-D
Average 13 High 42
Average 9 High 25

Gr Chr-9 B of D-5
Gen Mgr-7

16-yes 5-no
2-yes 19-no

9-Univ 3-Jr.College
9-High School

21 yes

8-yes 13-no
10-yes 1l-no
6-yes 15-no
7-yes  lb4-no
7-yes  lb4-no
Average 219,100
High 320,000

Average 14,400

High 27,000
21-Golf Course Supt
7-yes 1l4-no

Average 21,665
High 28,200

7-yes lé4-no
2-yes 19-no
17-yes 4-no
20-yes 1l-no
13-yes  8-no

Municipals (14)
4-9 7-18 1-27 1-36 1-63
Average 59000 High 75000
10-A 4-B
Average 14 High 29
Average 9 High 24

Park Dir-8 Gen Mgr-5
Pub Wks Dir-3

8-yes 6-no
l-yes 13-no

2-Univ 7-Jr.College
5-High School

14 yes

3-yes 1ll-no
7-yes 7-no
ll1-yes  l4-no
1-yes 13-no
10-yes  4-no

Average 213,000
High 275,000

Average 11,000
High 37,000

14-Golf Course Supt
8-yes 6-no

Average 21,300
High 28,800

13-yes

l-yes 13-no

10-yes  4-no
12-yes 2-no
12-yes 2-no

Private (10)
12900 16=08 53=27
Average 57000 High 70000
5A 1-B 4-D
Average 7 High 20
Average 3 High 13
Gen Mgr 5 Owner-4

4-yes 6-no
1-yes 9-no
6 Univ  4-Jr.College

10 yes
5-yes 5-no
8-yes 2-no
10-no
2-yes 8-no
7-yes 3-no
Average 171,000
High 215,000
Average 11,000
High 20,000
6-GCS 4-Gen Mgr
3-yes 7-no

Average 19,000
High 26,000

4-yes  6-no

l1-yes  9-no
7-yes 3-no
9-yes 1-no
9-yes 1-no



LIFE INSURANCE
DENTAL

Family
EYE GLASSES
VACATION

SICK LEAVE

DUES TO GCSANC
DUES TO GCSAA

Country Club
15-yes 6-no
10-yes 1l-no
4-yes 17-no
4-yes 17-no

2-4 wks 11-3wks
8-2 wks

2-3 wks 7-2 wks
5-1 wk 7-none

18-yes 3-no
16-yes 5-no

EXPENSES TO GCSANC MEETINGS 19-yes 2-no
EXPENSES TO SUPT INSTITUTE 18-yes 3-no
EXPENSES TO GCSAA CONFERENCE 13-yes 8-no

SEMINARS

BOOKS & PERIODICALS

PROFIT SHARING

BONUS

WORK WEEK

WORK WEEK END

HOLIDAYS

CLUB PRIVILEGES
GOLF
TENNIS
SWIMMING
CLUB HOUSE

16-yes 5-no
16-yes 5-no
21-no

12-yes ,.9-no

14-5 days 6-6days 1-7day

ll1-yes 10-no
9-yes 12-no

18-yes 3-no
20-yes 1-no
12-yes 9-no
13-yes  8-no
16-yes 5-no

12-yes
9-yes
4-yes
6-yes

3-5 wks
5-3 wks

3-4 wks
8-2 wks

11-yes
5-yes
9-yes
6-yes
2-yes
9-yes
8-yes
2-yes
1-yes

Municipals

2-no
5-no
10-no
8-no

4-4  wks
2-2 wks

1-3 wks
2-none

3-no
9-no
5-no
8-no
12-no
5-no

6-no
12-no
13-no

14-5 days

1-yes
1-yes
8-yes
10-yes
1-yes

6-yes

13-no
13-no
6-no
4-no
13-no
14-no

8-no

Priva
9-yes 1-no
6-yes 4-no
3-yes 7-no

4-yes 6-no

e

3-3 wks 6-2 wks

1- 1 wk
2-2 wks 3-1 wk
5-none
8-yes 2-no
5-yes  5-no
8-yes 2-no
5-yes 5-no
3-yes 7-no
6-yes 4-no
6-yes 4-no
10-no

l1-yes  9-no
5-5 day 2-6
6-yes  4-no
5-yes 5-no
8-yes 2-no
9-yes 1-no
3-yes 7-no
3-yes 7-no

6-yes 4-no

days 3-7 days



