GCSAA Conference, Show Set For St. Louis

A record number of golf course superintendents, educators, manufacturers and visitors from all facets of the green industry are expected to meet in St. Louis Feb. 17-22, 1980, during the Golf Course Superintendents Association of America's 51st International Turfgrass Conference and Show, the world's largest forum for the golf turf industry.

The conference and show will take place in St. Louis' new Alphonso J. Cervantes Convention and Exhibition Center, the centerpiece of a recent reconstruction effort which has made St. Louis one of the nation's most

attractive convention cities.

A total of 66 speakers, including keynote speaker David T. McLaughlin, president of the Outdoor Power Equipment Institute and chairman of the board of The Toro Company, will take part in the conference education program. The four-day education program will include nine sessions relating to the conference theme, "Conservation...Our Key to the Future."

Running concurrently with the education sessions will be GCSAA's 51st International Turfgrass Show, the world's largest exhibition of golf turf products, equipment and accessories. More than 200 firms have already contracted for exhibit space, and individual attendance is expected to break the previous record of 6.500 set last year in Atlanta. Ga.

Last year, 225 exhibitors used 4.5 acres of exhibit space to display \$2.5 million worth of equipment, accessories and turf products, and an even larger show is

expected this year.

GCSAA's membership meeting, which sets the course of the association for the next year, is scheduled for 2 p.m. Wednesday, Feb. 20. New officers will be elected and members will have a chance to discuss policies which will guide the association through 1980.

The social highlight of the conference week will be GCSAA's annual banquet and show in the grand ball-room of Stouffer's Riverfront Thursday, Feb. 21. The Purdue Glee Club and a comedian will be featured, and

a dance band will play until after midnight.

Spouses will find plenty to do in St. Louis during the conference week. Three tours of the city have been arranged, and a hospitality suite in GCSAA's head-quarters hotel, Stouffer's Riverfront Towers, will be in operation all week. Tours will include a shopping spree in the Plaza Frontenac Mall, a tour of the riverfront and downtown area and a visit to the site of the 1904 World's Fair, now the home of the St. Louis Art Museum, the St. Louis Zoo, the McDonnell Planetarium and the Muny Opera. Seminars, lectures, demonstrations and other activities will take place in the hospitality suite throughout the week.

Immediately after the close of conference activities Friday, Feb. 22, participants in GCSAA's annual post-conference tour and golf tournament will leave St. Louis for Guadalajara, Mexico. The tournament is scheduled for Monday and Tuesday, Feb. 25 and 26, and optional tours of the area around Guadalajara will offer those not taking part in the tournament an ample opportunity to see one of the most picturesque parts of Mexico.

GOLF COURSE SUPERINTENDENT SURVEY - A summary of the Golf Course Superintendent survey is published in this newsletter. A total of 45 superintendents responded which is approximately one-quarter of those
eligible. Salaries on an average are about 10% of the overall budget.
The country clubs and municipals are very similar, but the privately
owned fee courses had lower budgets and lower salaries. Fringe benefits vary so no conclusion can be reached on them. The average time
as a superintendent is the same for country clubs and municipals, but
drops appreciably for the privately owned clubs. Whether the crew was
union did not influence superintendent salaries, but it contributed in
most cases to better fringe benefits. Neither the number of holes,
number of rounds of golf, the length of time a superintendent was at a
course, and or his responsibilities were a key to superintendent salaries.

One conclusion which can be reached from this survey is that each superintendent must be capable of not only doing a good job of maintenance, but also be capable of promoting himself as well. The supply and demand for qualified superintendents also contributes to higher salaries and better benefits. It is our opinion that even though the response from superintendents was not as great as we had hoped for the survey is representative of the area.

GOLF COURSE SUPERINTENDENT ASSOCIATION OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA Golf Course Superintendent Survey - July 1979

TYPE OF CLUB	Country Club (21)	Municipals (14)	Private (10)
NO. OF HOLES	1-9 18-18 1-27 1-36	4-9 7-18 1-27 1-36 1-63	1-9 6-18 3-27
ROUNDS OF GOLF	Average 37700 High 80000	Average 59000 High 75000	Average 57000 High 70000
GCSANC CLASS	14-A 5-B 2-D	10-A 4-B	5-A 1-B 4-D
NO YEARS AS SUPT.	Average 13 High 42	Average 14 High 29	Average 7 High 20
NO YEARS AT PRESENT CLUB	Average 9 High 25	Average 9 High 24	Average 3 High 13
RESPONSIBLE TO	Gr Chr-9 B of D-5 Gen Mgr-7	Park Dir-8 Gen Mgr-5 Pub Wks Dir-3	Gen Mgr 5 Owner-4
MEMBER GCSAA	16-yes 5-no	8-yes 6-no	4-yes 6-no
CERTIFIED BY GCSAA	2-yes 19-no	1-yes 13-no	1-yes 9-no
EDUCATION	9-Univ 3-Jr.College 9-High School	2-Univ 7-Jr.College 5-High School	6 Univ 4-Jr.College
GOLF COURSE MAINT.	21 yes	14 yes	10 yes
GOLF CART MAINT.	8-yes 13-no	3-yes 11-no	5-yes 5-no
GOLF CART PURCHASE	10-yes 11-no	7-yes 7-no	8-yes 2-no
SWIMMING POOL MAINT.	6-yes 15-no	11-yes 14-no	10-no
TENNIS COURT MAINT.	7-yes 14-no	1-yes 13-no	2-yes 8-no
BUILDING MAINT.	7-yes 14-no	10-yes 4-no	7-yes 3-no
MAINTENANCE BUDGET	Average 219,100 High 320,000	Average 213,000 High 275,000	Average 171,000 High 215,000
EQUIPMENT BUDGET	Average 14,400 High 27,000	Average 11,000 High 37,000	Average 11,000 High 20,000
BUDGET PREPARED BY	21-Golf Course Supt	14-Golf Course Supt	6-GCS 4-Gen Mgr
CREW UNION	7-yes 14-no	8-yes 6-no	3-yes 7-no
SUPERINTENDENT SALARY	Average 21,665 High 28,200	Average 21,300 High 28,800	Average 19,000 High 26,000
RETIREMENT	7-yes 14-no	13-yes	4-yes 6-no
HOME FURNISHED	2-yes 19-no	1-yes 13-no	1-yes 9-no
PICKUP FURNISHED	17-yes 4-no	10-yes 4-no	7-yes 3-no
HOSPITALIZATION	20-yes 1-no	12-yes 2-no	9-yes 1-no
FAMILY	13-yes 8-no	12-yes 2-no	9-yes 1-no

	Country Club	Municipals	Private
LIFE INSURANCE	15-yes 6-no	12-yes 2-no	9-yes 1-no
DENTAL	10-yes 11-no	9-yes 5-no	6-yes 4-no
Family	4-yes 17-no	4-yes 10-no	3-yes 7-no
EYE GLASSES	4-yes 17-no	6-yes 8-no	4-yes 6-no
VACATION	2-4 wks 11-3wks 8-2 wks	3-5 wks 4-4 wks 5-3 wks 2-2 wks	3-3 wks 6-2 wks 1-1 wk
SICK LEAVE	2-3 wks 7-2 wks 5-1 wk 7-none	3-4 wks 1-3 wks 8-2 wks 2-none	2-2 wks 3-1 wk 5-none
DUES TO GCSANC	18-yes 3-no	11-yes 3-no	8-yes 2-no
DUES TO GCSAA	16-yes 5-no	5-yes 9-no	5-yes 5-no
EXPENSES TO GCSANC MEETING	GS 19-yes 2-no	9-yes 5-no	8-yes 2-no
EXPENSES TO SUPT INSTITUTE	E 18-yes 3-no	6-yes 8-no	5-yes 5-no
EXPENSES TO GCSAA CONFEREN	CE 13-yes 8-no	2-yes 12-no	3-yes 7-no
SEMINARS	16-yes 5-no	9-yes 5-no	6-yes 4-no
BOOKS & PERIODICALS	16-yes 5-no	8-yes 6-no	6-yes 4-no
PROFIT SHARING	21-no	2-yes 12-no	10-no
BONUS	12-yes 9-no	1-yes 13-no	1-yes 9-no
WORK WEEK	14-5 days 6-6days 1-7day	14-5 days	5-5 day 2-6 days 3-7 days
WORK WEEK END	11-yes 10-no	1-yes 13-no	6-yes 4-no
HOLIDAYS	9-yes 12-no	1-yes 13-no	5-yes 5-no
CLUB PRIVILEGES	18-yes 3-no	8-yes 6-no	8-yes 2-no
GOLF	20-yes 1-no	10-yes 4-no	9-yes 1-no
TENNIS	12-yes 9-no	1-yes 13-no	3-yes 7-no
SWIMMING	The second secon	AND THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF	
	13-yes 8-no	14-no	3-yes 7-no